Township of Roxbury
Board of Adjustment
June 10, 2019
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A regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the Township of Roxbury was held on Monday, 
June 10, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the Municipal Building at 1715 Route 46, Ledgewood, NJ 
After a Salute to the flag; Chairman Overman read the “Open Public Meetings Act.”

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Ms. Houtz, Dr. Kennedy, Mr. Klein, Mr. D’Amato, Ms. Dargel, Ms. Robortaccio,
Mr. Furey, Mr. Overman.      	Mr. Fiore / arrived @ 7:05pm

PROFESSIONAL STAFF:
Mr. Mark Denisiuk, P.E., Ferriero Engineering (excused)
Mr. Russell Stern, P.P. 
Mr. Larry Wiener, Esq. 

MINUTES OF MAY 13, 2019
Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve the minutes of May 13, 2019, Mr. Klein seconded. 
Roll call: Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes; 
Mr. Overman, yes.

RESOLUTIONS:
ZBA-18-035  DIANA, Variance relief for property located at 512 Mansel Drive, Landing
Block 11804, Lot 37 in an R-3 zone. 
In the matter of Anthony & Lisa Diana
Case No. ZBA-18-035
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
	Approved:    May 13, 2019
                                                Memorialized:    June 10, 2019
	
WHEREAS, Anthony & Lisa Diana have applied to the Board of Adjustment, 	 

Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to obtain relief from the impervious coverage limitations, a “C” variance, for premises located at 512 Mansel Drive and known as Block 11804, Lot 37 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-2.802 & 13-7.1301D8 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The Applicants are the owners and occupants of the single family home located on-site. 
2. The Applicants previously obtained a variance in October of 2001.  In that instance, the Applicant proposed to construct a 24’x24’ garage and driveway.  The garage and related improvements would result in increasing the total impervious coverage to 31% or 6% more of the 25% permitted under the zoning ordinance.  In July of 2018, the Applicants were denied a permit to replace the existing driveway with macadam.  In Ms. Fischer’s July 2, 2018 denial, she noted the Applicant had been before the Zoning Board in 2011.  The Zoning Board approved the application with a specific condition:  Applicant is to utilize spaced pavers so as not to exceed 31 percent impervious coverage.  Prior to construction and the issuance of a permit, the Applicant shall present a plan to the building department verifying the proposed coverage. 
3. She further noted the driveway was not constructed in accordance with the approval.  Her review indicated that the driveway, in fact, had been enlarged.  She further noted the Applicant had constructed a patio and no permits had been taken out for the construction of the patio.
4. Anthony Diana testified at the public hearing.  During the course of the hearing, there was a colloquy between the Applicant, Board members, and the Township Planner.  The Applicant agreed to re-visit his plans in an attempt to clarify and mitigate the relief being sought.  
5. The matter was adjourned to a future hearing.
6. Applicant received a letter of denial dated July 2, 2018 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.  As noted by Ms. Fischer, the Applicants need the following relief:
a. Conditions of Resolution – paver driveway permitted, macadam existing and proposed
b. Maximum Impervious Coverage – 25% permitted (31% approved by the Board on 9/10/01), 57% existing and proposed
7. Ms. Fischer subsequently retired.  The new Zoning Officer, Tom Potere, presented an updated memorandum dated May 13, 2019.  Mr. Potere recalculated the coverage and came up with a figure of just under 46%.  
8. At the meeting, on May 13, 2019, the Applicant testified that the bituminous driveway, along the north side of the house, is being removed and would be replaced with a paver driveway.  The Township Planner, Russell Stern, reviewed the information and determined that would reduce the actual coverage to 40.50%.  He noted the Township ordinance gave a “credit” when pavers were used as opposed to a hard surface like concrete or macadam.  Pavers would only count as 75% impervious coverage.  It was also noted that on the Applicant’s plans various sections of coverage would also be addressed.  Same was depicted on a September 11, 2018 property survey prepared by Michael P. Ferschman, PLS. 
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board finds that the Applicant’s present iteration with coverage of 40.50% to be reasonable under the circumstances.  The Board notes that much of the coverage is driven by the fact that the garage is an accessory structure located in the rear of the premises.  In addition, the R-3 zone contemplates 15,000 square foot lots.  The subject premises are approximately half the size of a conforming lot.  Had this been a conforming lot, it is unlikely any relief would have been required.  Given the location of the existing garage, coverage relief is virtually a necessity for the utilization of the garage.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of May, 2019 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Maximum total permitted impervious coverage shall not exceed 40.50%.  The areas designated for either removal or change from macadam to pavers must be consistent with the plan submitted by the application.  Same shall generally follow the September 11, 2018 survey presented by the Applicant noting again that all of the bituminous macadam is to be removed and replaced with pavers. 
3. The Applicant shall provide documentation to the Zoning Officer noting the revision from macadam pavement to pavers for the driveway and demonstrating total impervious coverage is no more than 40.50% as permitted by the Zoning Board. 
Mr. Overman made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution with all the conditions on record, Dr. Kennedy seconded.
Roll call:   Mr. Overman, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; 
Ms. Houtz, yes.

ZBA-19-006 RHINESMITH, Bulk Variance relief for property located at 525 Vail Road, Landing
Block 11401, Lot 15 in an R-3 zone.
In the matter of Robert W. Rhinesmith & Patricia K. Rhinesmith
Case No. ZBA-19-006
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
	                         Approved:   May 13, 2019
	  Memorialized:   June 10, 2019


	WHEREAS, Robert W. Rhinesmith & Patricia K. Rhinesmith have applied to the	 

Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to construct an addition onto their existing home requiring bulk variance relief for premises located at 525 Vail Road and known as Block 11401, Lot 15 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1301D8 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The Applicants are the owners and occupants of the subject premises. 
2. The Applicants are proposing to construct a first floor addition onto their existing home.  The addition is depicted on a set of architectural plans prepared by Charles Schaffer, architect, dated January 28, 2019 consisting of three (3) sheets.  The Applicant’s proposal would locate a one-story addition onto the rear yard of the existing home.  
3. Applicants received a letter of denial dated March 15, 2019 (revised from March 13, 2019) from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.  As noted by Ms. Fischer, the Applicants need the following relief:
a. Building Coverage – 15% permitted, 12.56% existing, 15.3% proposed
b. Impervious Coverage – 25% permitted, 31.42% existing, 34.15% proposed
4. The Applicants testified at the public hearing.  They stated the purpose of the addition would be to accommodate their multi-generational family.  The Applicant’s mother resided in the home and the addition would provide a main floor bedroom and powder room.  The house, itself, would remain a fully integrated single family home. 
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board finds the testimony of the Applicants to be competent and credible.
2. The Board notes the Applicants’ property is somewhat irregularly shaped.  The proposed addition is not an over ambitious expansion of the existing home.  
3. The addition will facilitate multi-generational and varied housing which is consistent with the Township’s Master Plan as well as the goals and purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law.
4. The rear setback of the addition was approximately 62.5’ to the rear yard providing sufficient distance to the neighboring property.  It does not appear that the addition would have any impact on the zone plan and zone scheme.
5. The relief, in question, is for a somewhat modest increase in impervious coverage.  Building coverage will be 15.3% instead of the maximum permitted 15% and the total impervious coverage is increasing to 34.15% versus the existing 31.42%; maximum permitted 25%.
6. The Board notes that the proposed plan appears to be a well thought out re-adaptation of the existing home. 
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of May, 2019 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Addition to be sized and located as depicted on the drawings submitted with the application.  Building coverage to be no less than 15.3%; impervious coverage to be no less than 34.15% as proposed.
Mr. Overman made a motion to approve & memorialize this resolution, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call: Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes;
Ms. Houtz, yes.

ZBA-19-007 ALEXANDER, Variance relief for property located at 5 Kristen Drive, Succasunna
Block 4601, Lot 17 in an R-2 zone.
In the matter of Richard & Anne Alexander
Case No. ZBA-19-007
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
                                                                      	Approved:   May 13, 2019
	      Memorialized:    June 10, 2019
	

         WHEREAS, Richard & Anne Alexander have applied to the Board of Adjustment	 

 Township of Roxbury for permission to construct a deck requiring variance relief for premises located at 5 Kristen Drive and known as Block 4601, Lot 17 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-2” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1101D5 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The Applicants are the owners and occupants of the subject premises. 
2. The Applicants are proposing to construct an 18’x20’ deck onto the rear of their existing home.  The location of the proposed deck was depicted on a 1991 survey.  
3. Applicants received a letter of denial dated March 26, 2019 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.  As noted by Ms. Fischer, the Applicants need the following relief:
a. Rear Yard Setback – 50’ required, 45’ proposed
4. The Applicants noted that their lot is irregularly shaped.  They opined that an 18’x20’ rear yard deck is a very common amenity in Roxbury.  The deck, itself, would be elevated about 2’ off the ground.  Same is depicted on a sketch attached to the application.   They further noted that there are no residences to the rear of their property and submitted an aerial photo that depicted some natural screening of the property.  
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board finds the testimony of the Applicants to be competent and credible.
2. The Applicants’ proposed amenity is a rear yard deck and a very reasonable size.  The deck is elevated approximately 2’ above ground level and will tie into the existing infrastructure in the home.  The shape of the lot and the location of infrastructure do constitute hardships as defined by the Municipal Land Use Law.   Under the circumstances, it is obvious this proposal will have no substantial impact on the zone plan and neighboring properties.

		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of May, 2019 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Deck to be sized and located as depicted on the drawings attached to the application.  Rear yard setback to be no less than 45’ as requested.
3. Deck to remain open and uncovered.
Mr. Overman made a motion to approve & memorialize this resolution, Mr. Furey seconded.
Roll call: Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes;
Ms. Houtz, yes.

ZBA-19-010  HEISER, Variance relief for property located at 227 Center Street, Landing
Block 10503, Lot 38 in an R-2 zone.
In the matter of John & Christina Heiser
Case No. ZBA-19-010
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
                                                                      	Approved:      May 13, 2019
	  Memorialized:       June 10, 2019
	

WHEREAS, John & Christina Heiser have applied to the Board of Adjustment	 

Township of Roxbury for permission to construct a deck requiring variance relief for premises located at 227 Center Street and known as Block 10503, Lot 38 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-2” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1101D5 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The Applicants are the owners and occupants of the subject premises. 
2. The Applicants were proposing to construct an elevated deck onto the rear of their existing home.  The location of the proposed deck was depicted on a plot plan attached to the application.
3. Applicants received a letter of denial dated April 2, 2019 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.  As noted by Ms. Fischer, the Applicants need the following relief:
a. Rear Yard Setback – 50’ permitted, 45’ existing, 41.6’ proposed
4. The Applicants noted their lot had an unusual shape.  The shape resulted in a building envelope that was irregularly shaped.  The proposed deck would run the length of the house 40’ and come out 14’.  Thus, the setback would be reduced to 40.6’ on the westerly side of the house and 45.5’ on the easterly side.  The Applicant would also be constructing a stairway off the deck that would extend approximately 4’. 
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board finds the Applicant’s request to be de minimis under the circumstances.  The setback relief is triggered by the location of the existing home together with the very odd shape of the Applicant’s property.  In addition, the relief requested affects only a relatively small area and the decreased setback will have a de minimis affect on the neighboring properties.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of May, 2019 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Deck to be sized and located as depicted on the drawings attached to the application (14’x40’) deck that includes landing and steps.   Rear yard setback to be shall be no less than 41.5’.
3. Deck to remain open and uncovered. 
Mr. Overman made a motion to approve & memorialize this resolution, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call: Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes,
Ms. Houtz, yes.


ZBA-19-012 LEDEZMA, Variance relief for property located at 525-527 Mansel Drive, Landing
Block 11801, Lot 5 in an R-3 zone.
In the matter of Juan Carlos Ledezma & Reyna A. Garcia Lopez
Case No. ZBA-19-012
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
                                                                         	Approved:   May 13, 2019
	                           Memorialized:   June 10, 2019
	
WHEREAS, Juan Carlos Ledezma & Reyna A. Garcia Lopez have applied to the	 

Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to construct a handicap bathroom in a portion of an existing garage area requiring variance relief for premises located at 525-527 Mansel Drive and known as Block 11801, Lot 5 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-8.700F of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The Applicants are the owners and occupants of the subject premises.  
2. The Applicants were proposing to modify an existing first floor of their two-story home. The end result would be a reduction of the existing garage to approximately 12’x13’, as depicted on the drawing presented by the Applicant.  The end result would then leave the garage as not complying with Township regulation that each home must have, at a minimum, a single space garage dimensioned at not less than 9’x18’.   
3. Applicant received a letter of denial dated April 11, 2019 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.   As noted by Ms. Fischer, all dwellings must have a single space garage dimensioned at not less than 9’x18’ – the proposed renovations decreases the garage space to 12’x13’.
4. Testimony, during the public hearing, was presented by Juan Carlos Ledezma and Reyna Garcia Lopez, the owners and occupants of the home.  Their contractor, Oscar Vargas, also testified.  Ms. Lopez indicated that the project was driven by the need to provide a first floor living area for her very disabled son.  She noted her son was immobile and needed constant attention.  The existing situation required him to be carried up and down a flight of stairs to a bedroom on the second floor of the home.  The addition would result in creating a bedroom on the first floor of the home to accommodate her son.  The home would convert a portion of the first floor to a bedroom and the bedroom would have access to a full bathroom (this is the area that is being taken from the existing garage).  The bedroom and the bathroom would be designed to be a wheelchair accessible area.  
5. The Applicant submitted two letters as part of the submission package.  There was an April 2, 2019 letter from the Goryeb Children’s Hospital signed by Dr. Ashish Shah.  Dr. Shah’s narrative provided the specific health needs for the Applicant’s son.  In addition, a December 6, 2018 letter memo was submitted to the Board by Advancing Opportunities Cerebral Palsy of New Jersey.  That letter also outlined the general plans for the subject premises to move the house to a fully accessible environment on the ground floor.  Of note, there was a recommendation that the access from the exterior would be the ground level garage overhead doorway.  (The garage and the overhead door will remain.  As noted by Mr. Ledezma, the garage would still function as a storage area.  It would, of course, be an open area to still maintain ground level access for their son.)
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board finds the request of the Applicant to be totally appropriate under the circumstances of the within matter.  This family truly needs the relief requested in order to make the home accessible to the Applicant’s adult child.  The home, as originally configured, simply does not serve that purpose.  The modifications requested are a well thought out response to an urgent need.  The existing internal infrastructure of the home, together with the slope of the property and the fact that the premises are a bi-level, all constitute hardships in dealing with persons with disabilities.  The only relief being sought is to reduce the size of the garage.  The overhead door, as previously noted, is 
remaining and a significant portion of the garage would be available for storage, etc.  The fact that the garage is at ground level and ties into the proposed bedroom and bathroom makes the Applicant’s request extremely compelling and appropriate.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of May, 2019 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. The proposed first floor modifications (bedroom, bathroom, and garage) shall be located as depicted on the drawings presented with the application.  The Applicant shall obtain all appropriate construction permits consistent with the exhibits presented.
3. The remaining garage shall be approximately no less than 12’x13’.
Mr. Overman made a motion to approve & memorialize this resolution, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call: Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes,Ms. Houtz, yes.


ZBA-19-009 QUICK CHEK, Amended Preliminary Major Site Plan / Variance relief for property located at 84 Route 206 & 260 Mountain Road, Flanders, Block 9202, Lot 8.01 in a B-1A zone.
In the matter of QuickChek Corporation
Case No. ZBA-19-009
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
	Approved:    May 13, 2019
                                                Memorialized:     June 10, 2019
	
WHEREAS, QuickChek Corporation has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for Amended Preliminary Site Plan Approval for a new building façade, along with “D” variance approval for building height, bulk variances for signage and design waivers for premises located at 84 Route 206 and 260 Mountain Road and known as Block 9202, Lots 8.01 (formerly Lots 8 & 9) on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “B-1A” Zone; said proposal required relief from Sections 13-7.2403(G), 13-7.818, 13-8.916(C)1 and 13-8.809(B) of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. John P. Wyciskala, Esquire represented the Applicant.
2. The Applicant is QuickChek Corporation, which operates convenience stores/food marts with associated gas stations.
3. The Applicant received a use variance, along with Preliminary Site Plan approvals and related bulk variances on May 25, 2016 to develop the subject property with a one story convenience store/food mart, along with fueling canopy, and 4 pump islands.  Applicant is now proposing modified architectural design and signage that is consistent with the current standards set forth by QuickChek. Applicant is also seeking a one year extension of its approvals to July 11, 2020.
4. The Applicant submitted the following documents:
a. Amended Preliminary Major Site Plan, prepared by Bohler Engineering, consisting of 63 sheets, dated September 4, 2015, last revised March 22, 2019.
b. Stormwater Management Report, prepared by Bohler Engineering, dated September 2015 and revised March 2019.
c. Architectural Plans, prepared by Gary Kliesch and Associate Architects, consisting of 4 sheets, dated March 19, 2019.
d. ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey, prepared by Control Point Associates, consisting of 2 sheets, dated July 22, 2015, last revised November 16, 2017.
e. NJDOT Location Plan, prepared by Control Point Associates, consisting of one sheet, dated July 22, 2015, revised September 1, 2015.
f. Offsite Topographic, Location and Utility Survey, Sanitary Sewer Extension, U.S. Route 206, prepared by Control Point Associates, consisting of 3 sheets, dated July 22, 2015, revised September 1, 2015
g. Offsite Roadway Improvement Survey, prepared by Control Point Associates, consisting of 3 sheets, dated July 22, 2015, revised November 11, 2016.
5. The Board received the following letters and memorandum in relation to the application:
a. Mark Denisiuk, PE, CME, Ferriero Engineering, Inc., dated May 9, 2019
b. Russell Stern, AICP, PP, LLA, dated May 10, 2019
6. Applicant needs variance and waiver relief from the following:
a. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) - a height variance is necessary from Section 13-7.2403G, which limits building height to a maximum of 28 feet, 32 feet is proposed for the tower element.
b. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) – a variance is necessary from Section 13-7.818, for exceeding the amount of steep slope disturbance permitted under the 2016 approval. 
c. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) – a variance is necessary from Section 13-8.916C1, which permits not more than one façade sign while the Applicant proposes two signs on the building and one on the fuel canopy. 
d. A waiver is required from Section 13-8.809B where no fence shall exceed 6 feet and in a front yard area, the maximum fence height shall be 4 foot.
7. The Applicant received Conditional Preliminary Site Plan and Variance Approval for a QuickChek food store and gasoline station on May 25, 2016, memorialized July 11, 2016.  
8. Since the Board approval, the Applicant has obtained the majority of outside agency permits and is now able to move forward. During this interim period, QuickChek adopted a modern prototype façade treatment for their new buildings. Consequently, the Applicant now seeks amended preliminary site plan approval for the new building façade along with a “D” variance for building height associated with its tower element (28’ permitted, 32’ proposed). “C” variances are requested for signage.
9. The following changes were made to the site plan:
a. The proposed freestanding sign was moved to the south of the access driveway.
b. The height of the proposed freestanding sign has been increased from 12 feet to 14 feet, where 12 feet is permitted.
c. Maximum building height has been increased from 26.5 feet to 32 feet, where 28 feet is permitted.
d. A sidewalk has been added from Mountain Avenue to the proposed store.
e. Revisions have been made to the Route 206 pavement repairs, striping, grading and drainage. 
f. Minor revisions have been made to the on-site drainage improvements. 
g. The limit of disturbance has increased from 3.9 acres to 4.5 acres.
h. Steep slope disturbance has increased, as follows:
[image: ]
10. The application was heard at a public hearing on May 13, 2019.  Mr. Wyciskala provided an overview to the Board and explained that the Applicant is in the process of obtaining approval from the New Jersey Department of Transportation (“NJDOT”) and received an approval for the sewer line that will run from the site, through the Borough of Netcong, to property in Roxbury.
11. Tung To Lam, P.E. from Bohler Engineering was accepted as an expert and presented sworn testimony to the Board.  A colorized version of the revised site plan, dated May 8, 2019, was marked A-1 for identification.  The revised plan includes the addition of the sidewalk, which provides ADA compliance to the site.  Additionally, landscaping has been added due to the increase in disturbance from 3.9% to 4.6%.  The monument sign has been moved from the north side exit to the south side of the Route 206 exit, at the request of the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (“NJDEP”) to provide a greater buffer to the freshwater wetlands.  Additionally, NJDEP requested that an 8 foot high deer fence be provided in a style and type that would maintain a natural appearance. 
12. The signage plan, dated May 13, 2019, was marked A-2 for identification.  The base of the sign is now proposed with a brick base and is now increased in height to 14 feet, 4 inches, with a 15 foot setback.
13. Oliver Young, PA from Gary Kliesch and Associate Architects, was accepted as an expert and presented sworn testimony.  Color renderings of the East, North and West elevations, dated August 30, 2018, and was marked A-3 for identification.  There is no change to the overall height of the building, but the central point of the west elevation is now proposed at 27 feet, 6 inches, one foot higher than previously approved, requiring a variance.  The proposed brick façade has changed in color only and there is a new style for the awning; it will be flat, green and wrap around three sides of the building. The rooftop equipment will be screened; the modern look is purely aesthetic.  There will be one gas canopy sign.  Deliveries will come through the rear of building and customers will enter from the front.  
14. David Karlebach, PP, was accepted as a professional planner and presented sworn testimony to the Board regarding the necessary criteria to approve a D-6 height variance.  Mr. Karlebach explained that the height and dimensions of the new sign are to promote a new aesthetic visual appearance of QuickChek.  The new design will improve the appearance in the town and is a small request with no negative impact. The witness referred to A-4, the Landscape Plan, Sheet 12 of the plans submitted by Bohler.  Landscaping will be placed in front of the deer fencing, which will be black.  The Applicant shall receive a waiver for the 8 foot high deer fence.
15. No one was present from the public.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board found the testimony of the witnesses to be competent and credible.  Pursuant Section 13-7.2403G, a height variance shall be granted; 32 feet is proposed for the tower element and a maximum of 28 feet is permitted.  The Board found that the Applicant met the criteria necessary to grant relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6), which states that when the “height of a principal structure exceeds by 10 feet or 10% the maximum height permitted in the district for a principal structure” a use variance relief is required. The Applicant must show that the site will accommodate the problems associated with the height of the structure being increased beyond what is permitted in the zone.  The Board shall consider the type of structure and topography of the lot when determining if relief is warranted.  
2. The Applicant’s planner testified that, although relief is required, only a small portion of the building exceeds the height permitted and the new design will improve the aesthetic appearance of the building.  It was noted that the mass of the tower has only a 11.25 feet by 10.5 feet footprint and setback roughly 71 feet from Mountain Road and 142 feet from the adjoining property.  Mr. Karlebach opined that the tower will have no negative impact on the surrounding area, the zoning or the Master Plan.
3. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2), relief can be granted, as the benefits outweigh any detriment that might be associated with the deviation from the following bulk requirements:
a. A variance shall be granted from Section 13-7.818, to allow an increase in the amount of steep slope disturbance permitted under the 2016 approval. 
b. A variance shall be granted from Section 13-8.916C1, to allow more than one façade sign, as the Applicant proposes two signs on the building and one on the fuel canopy. 
4. There is a benefit to the aesthetic visual appearance of the building that is in line with the new prototype façade treatment of other QuickChek locations.  The Applicant has removed previously approved canopy signs to mitigate the impact of the additional signage.  NJDEP requested additional landscaping on site, which increases the disturbance on the site. The additional landscaping and screening will benefit the site and the surrounding area. 
5. A waiver is granted from Section 13-8.809B where no fence shall exceed 6 feet or 4 feet in height in the front yard area.  The 8 foot high black deer fence was requested by NJDEP and granting a waiver for same is an overall improvement to the site. 
6. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-52, a one-year extension of the approvals is granted until July 11, 2020. 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of May, 2019 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Engineering and architectural drawings should note that pursuant to Section 13-8.706A, rooftop mechanical equipment shall be architecturally screened in a manner compatible with building architecture.  
3. Details of the eight feet high deer fence shall be provided & specify black posts, rails and mesh.
4. Dimensioned monument and enter/exit sign details shall be shown on the engineering drawings.
5. The QuickChek identification/logo shall not be included on the Enter and Exit signs.
6. Technical review of the stormwater management system will be conducted as part of resolution compliance.  The additional soil testing that was previously required must be performed in accordance with Appendix E of the NJ Stormwater BMP Manual and submitted prior to reviewing the revised stormwater management design.
7. Detailed review of the proposed water quality devices for the project will be done as part of resolution compliance.  Within the stone voids of the underground detention basins, Applicant shall provide pre-treatment to 50% TSS removal utilizing a device that has an NJDEP issued certification letter. 
8. All conditions of approval contained in the July 11, 2016 Resolution will remain applicable to this amended application unless specifically modified.

Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve & memorialize this resolution and one year extension with all the stipulations on record, Mr. Furey seconded.
Roll call:  Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Dr. Kennedy, yes; Ms. Houtz, yes.


EXTENSION
ZBA-12-031 POLICASTRO, Requesting an Extension, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at 36 Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 6802, Lot 9 in an OS zone.
Ronald Heymann, Esq. 1201 Sussex Turnpike, Mt. Freedom, NJ requesting a one year extension for Final Approval on the Policastro (36 Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil) application.  Mr. Heymann explained that he and the applicant have met with Mr. Stern to discuss what has and what is being done at the site:

· Concrete barriers are up as requested by NJDEP
· The site has been cleaned up (boats and other items removed from the property)
· Recycling business has been removed
· Salt Shed has been removed

The resolution was memorialized in September, 2017, the applicant was given nine months to have resolution compliance and as of today (06/10/2019) is not in compliance and is before the Board asking for an extension in time.
Ms. Robortaccio questioned if the tenant/ Fullerton has cleaned up their area and removed there items from the wetlands?
Mr. Heymann stated that concrete barriers have been put into place so that no items are on the wetlands
Mr. Stern has been out to the site and confirmed the recycling center is gone and concrete barriers are up as requested by NJDEP. 
Mr. Stern asked about the site manager who was to monitor the property?
Mr. Heymann stated the site manager is Ms. Toni Gil and explained why Ms. Gil has taken this position.
Mr. Kennedy stated that the site manager was supposed to monitor the site and make sure the conditions of the resolution where in process.
Mr. Heymann explained the site is managed by the four sisters; Ms. Toni Gil is the primary site manager to see that day to day daily operations are being done as requested by the Board. This was not a condition of the resolution.
Mr. Stern further explained and discussed his last field inspection at the site, and stated the property owners are looking for a single tenant; Fullerton Landscape is still a tenant.  The tenants leases where discussed; all tenants are on a one year lease.  
Mr. Wiener stated it should be retroactive from the expiration date September 2018 to up to three years.
Ms. Robortaccio gave her opinion; the Board would give Mr. Heymann “18” months from October, 2018 so that it counts for the time already pasted an additional year.
There was discussion on the terms of the extension (time length) being to April, 2020. 

Open to the Public
No one stepped forward 
Closed to the Public

Mr. D’ Amato made a motion to approve this retroactive extension of “18” months from October, 2018 to April, 2020.
Roll call:  Mr. D’Amato, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes;
Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Overman, yes. 


APPLICATIONS:
ZBA-17-012 KINGTOWN DIESEL, Amended Preliminary Site Plan, “D” Variance for property located at 1470 Route 46 East, Ledgewood, Block 9302, Lot 3 in a B-2 zone. 
Mr. Heymann attorney for the applicant (Kingtown Diesel); explained the need for to have a special meeting.
Mr. Stern made a special request for Mr. Heymann to inform the applicants Engineer when submitting the updated revised plans to include a letter stating how the changes were made in respond to the Board’s Engineer & Mr. Sterns previous comments and on what sheet/page of the plans can the revisions be found.
Ms. Robortaccio stated this application has been carried way to long and needs to be addressed.
Mr. Heymann agreed and stated that Mr. Hashemi, P.E. will have the updated/revised plans to the Township by June 21, 2019.  
Mr. Furey requested a time line from Mr. Heymann in reference to this application.
Ms. Robortaccio requested the applicants septic system needs to come into compliance with a previous resolution.  Septic System needs to be done. 

This application is carried to July 8, 2019 with no further notice (to schedule a special meeting).

*Revised plans to be received by June 21st with a letter /memo addressing all comments.


ZBA-19-008 WHITTAM, Variance relief for property located at 15 King Road, Landing
Block 11910, Lot 1 in an R-3 zone.  
Mr. Alan G. Trembulak, Esq., 363 Bloomfield Avenue, Suite 2C, Montclair, NJ
Was accepted by the Board and sworn in along with:
Michael & Marie Whittam, 15 King Road, Landing (property owners)
Mr. Trembulak explained this is an application for two variances relating to the property, it is lakefront and located in the R-3 zone. The applicants Michael and Marie Whittam purchased the property (15 King Road) on December 7, 2018; before the closing of the title the applicants were advised that the Zoning Officer had determined that the property was not in compliance with two zoning requirements and that a variance application would need to be filed regarding the two nonconforming conditions.  The variances are relate to an accessory structure (greenhouse/shed) located in the front yard of the property and impervious coverage which exceeds the 25% maximum coverage permitted under Section 17-7.1301.8 of the Township Ordinance. As a result of improvements made by prior owners of the property, the existing impervious coverage is 36.8%.  The previous owner (Mrs. Ludwig) had come before the Board for using her home as an air BNB rental.  
Mr. Trembulak explained that Mr. & Mrs. Whittam purchased the property to be used as a single family residence.
Mr. Whittam stated to the Board he purchased the property in late December, 2018 from the prior owner Mrs. Ludwig. After he had entered in to a contract for the property he learned that Mrs. Ludwig was before the board because she was using the house as an air BNB, which Mr. & Mrs. Whittam have no intentions of doing the house will be used as a single family residence. In regard to the accessory structure used as a greenhouse Mr. Whittam stated he will comply with the Lake Hopatcong Commission and provide more landscaping on his property. Mr. Whittam stated that Ms. Ludwig had the hot tub removed from the property and explained the need for the pavers on the property.
Mr. Stern gave his reasons for the pavers being of good use. The home is within the 50ft buffer; in the 
R-3 zone with a lot area of 15,000 sq. ft.
Mr. Whittam will submit a landscape plan for Mr. Stern to review and approve. 

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

Mr. Michael Petry, P.E., P.P., 155 Passaic Avenue, Fairfield, NJ, gave his references; he was accepted by the Board and sworn in.
Mr. Petry presented:
Exhibit A-1
· Series of photos of the property showing the existing conditions.
Exhibit A-2 two Ariel photos showing the changes in the property:
· Top photo dated May 22, 2015 
· Bottom photo dated August 27, 2016 showing the existing driveway
· Along with a survey from Lakeland Survey Inc. 

Mr. Petry reviewed the history of the property; stating as shown on the photos the patio area closest to the lake was installed sometime between May, 2015 and August, 2016 Mr. Petry also discussed the ariel photo dated 12/31/2001 showing the driveway and walkway along the side of the house (as it exists today) the driveway remains the same as in 2001. This property has 97 feet of frontage on Kings Road and just over 50 feet of frontage on the Lake. The lot area is 17, 442 sq. ft.; the impervious coverage calculations that were submitted indicate that the patio comprises 341.25 sq. ft. of the impervious coverage patio which is 1.95% of the overage of impervious coverage, the remaining 34% of impervious coverage has been there since at least 2001.  In 2002 the Township changed the definition of impervious coverage so this was pre-dated. In 1999 the Board did approve and allow for a garage to be built in the front yard. The hot tub was removed at the time of purchase. Mr. Whittam is not requesting to build anything; but is here asking forgiveness for what the previous owners have built:
· The installation of the greenhouse/shed
· The installation of the patio
A C-Variance for the greenhouse/shed could be granted as there is no other place for it to be located. If you drive King Road you’ll see all accessory structures are on the front yard and this would be the same. The currently built structure is appealing and the drainage does not harm any of the lake. Patios are not subject to water quality and the applicant plans to add more landscaping to the back of the property near the rear fence. Due to the way the vegetation meets none of the improvements have made any problems with any of the neighbors; the public is aware of the items on the property.  The patio is located on the ground level and no way over size it does not harm the water quality.
There was discussion on the house fire back in the late 1990’s and the Zoning Officer at that time giving permission to rebuild no questions asked impervious coverage was not an issue at that time the driveway pre-dated the ordinance. The Board further discussed the impervious coverage and that gravel driveways are not permitted. 
Mr. Stern stated the paved driveway is reasonable considering the lot and house size.

Open to the Public
No one stepped forward 
Closed to the Public

Ms. Robortaccio made a motion to approve this application with a condition that a landscaping plan be approved by the Township Planner, Mr. D’Amato seconded.
Roll call:  Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes: Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; 
Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.

 ZBA-19-011  CARUSO, Variance relief for property located at 27 Gordon Road, Wharton
Block 12501, Lot 10 in an R- 2 zone.
James Caruso, 27 Gordon Road, Wharton, (applicant /under contract)
Steven Rush, 143 Chincopee Road, Lake Hopatcong, NJ (property owner)
Mr. Caruso explained the house was purchased from foreclosure in February, 2019 and in much need of repair. Our plan was to remove and replace the front dormer and add on rear dormers to accommodate a bedroom on the second floor of the house. A construction permit was requested for the dormers; because we were not going outside the foot print of the foundation we did not apply for a zoning permit. Construction informed us a zoning permit was required which we applied for and was denied due to the front yard setback and rear yard setback. Mr. Caruso further explained that when Mr. Rush purchased the property he realized that the garage located in the backyard had an addition built on to it that encroached onto the neighbors’ property.  Mr. Caruso stated that the addition to the garage has been removed and we are no longer encroaching the neighbor’s property. There was discussion as to how the addition was removed. Exhibit A-1, a copy of the survey of the property dated: 2013 done by Frank DeSantis shows an overlap of the property.  
Mr. Wiener noted that the survey that was done in February, 2019 does not show the overlap that was shown on the 2013 survey done by Frank DeSantis. Mr. Wiener further explained to the Board the meaning of an overlap. Mr. Wiener stated the difference in the surveys as shown and that Mr. Yeager needs to reaffirm the garage location on the property.
Exhibit A-2 new survey of property dated: February 8, 2019 does not show an overlap of the property.
There was more discussion as to what is on the property now.
Mr. Caruso stated the shed has been removed and the carport is being removed.
Mr. Wiener stated the Board needs to address the dormers and the applicant will need to further address the garage. A new survey is needed to show the garage; its location and all the dimensions of the garage.

Mr. Caruso explained we are before the Board this evening for dormers being added to the house, we didn’t know we were non-compliant with the garage.  
Mr. Wiener stated that at this time the board understands the reason a variance is needed for the front yard setback and also a rear yard setback due to the new dormers.
Ms. Dargel stated that in viewing the property due to the tall retaining wall and the wooded nature of the property there would be no other way to build on to the property.
Mr. Stern explained for the record that the front dormers are set back and do not exceed any further out.
The Board has no problem with the dormers.
Mr. Caruso stated for the record our intention is to bring everything on the property into compliance beginning with the garage, we will get a new revised/updated survey and make application for the garage.

Open to the Public:
Bruce Langenkamp, 29 Gordon Road, Wharton
Mr. Langenkamp owns the property that Mr. Caruso’s garage encroaches onto, Mr. Langenkamp expressed his concerns and wants to make sure the garage is not on his property. 
· A new updated/revised survey will show the garage is no longer on Mr. Langenkamps property.
· In the new application for the garage Mr. Caruso will need to come into compliance for rear yard and side yard setbacks for the garage or a variance will be needed. 

No one else stepped forward.
Closed to the Public.

There was further discussion on the removal of the addition on the garage. And the need for a new
 revised/ updated survey showing the garage location.

Ms. Robortaccio made a motion to approve this application for the front yard and rear yard setbacks; in regard to the garage, the applicant will get a new survey showing the exact location and dimensions of the current garage in order to get a TCO /or CCO as a condition the applicant will bring the garage into compliance or come back to the Board for a variance.  Mr. Furey seconded.
Roll call:  Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; 
Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.

ZBA-19-013 BLAIR, Variance relief for property located at 8 Old Way Road, Landing
Block 11601, Lot 58 in an R-3 zone. 
Michael Blair, 4 Anderson Lane, Sparta, NJ
Donna Blair, 4 Anderson Lane, Sparta, NJ were sworn in.
Mr. Blair explained, they live in Sparta and have a lake house on 8 Old Way Road, Landing in which they would like to build up, by adding a second story and be able to move in permanently. We plan to build on the existing footprint; just building up which is the reason a variance is needed.
Ms. Robortaccio questioned the number of sheds in the front of the house.
There was discussion on the location of the sheds, and the two sheds on the property.
Mr. Blair explained that there is only one shed, the other building is a well house (well’s location). There was discussion on the date of the survey and the location of the shed on the survey. 
Mr. Blair purchased the property in 2014; and further explained that sheet A2.0 of the architectural drawings show the extending footings that will be put into place for the added weight of the new structure.
Mr. Overman questioned other houses in the neighborhood being one or two stories.
Mr. Blair stated there are other houses in the area with a second floor; this is not out of the ordinary.
Ms. Robortaccio questioned the property to the right that abuts Mr. Blair’s property.
Mr. Blair stated; that property belongs to the Association.
Mr. Overman questioned the sheds being an issue for this application and will a variance be needed for the sheds.
Mr. Stern stated that the applicant needs to confirm the dimensions of the sheds and the sheds locations /accurate measurements on a survey.  
Mr. Wiener explained that the Board will take a vote on the issue of the dimensions to the new addition and note that the new footings for the second story structure extend an additional six inches from the existing foundation.  If this application is motioned to be approved it will come back to the Board on 
July 8, 2019 to be memorialized at that time the second issue will the sheds location need to have a variance will be discussed before the resolution is memorialized.
There was discussion on this lot being non-conforming and also a corner lot with two front yards.
The fact that the foundation is not expanding outward the new addition is being built up (mass issue).
*The applicant needs a survey showing everything on the property.

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

Ms. Robortaccio made a motion to authorize Mr. Wiener, Esq., to draft a resolution of approval to include:
· Front yard setback as proposed
· Rear yard setback as existing and proposed
· Pre-existing building lot coverage existing and proposed/ footing be an additional six inches from the existing foundation.  
· The applicant needs to provide documentation as to the dimensions of the sheds and the sheds locations /accurate measurements by a survivor (on a survey would be golden).  
Mr. Overman seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes;
Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes.

ZBA-19-014 SCANLON, Variance relief for property located at 5 Bell Court, Landing
Block 11301, Lot 8 in an R-3 zone. 
Robert Scanlon, 40 Mountain Road, Hopatcong, NJ (contractor)
Valarie Taylor, 5 Bell Court, Landing (property owner) were sworn in.
Mr. Scanlon explained Ms. Taylor is requesting variance relief and permission to be able to install a paver walkway and patio in her backyard. The permitted impervious coverage is 25% her existing is 23.80% we are requesting 30.79%.  
Mr. Overman stated this is a common issue in landing of impervious coverage.
Mr. Stern stated the minimum required lot size in an R-3 zone is 15,000 square feet; this is an existing lot of 7,833 square feet. There are no walkways to get to the backyard and no other patios on the property.
Ms. Robortaccio asked if there was an exit from the house to the backyard.
Mr. Scanlon explained there is a sliding glass door that exists to the backyard. The applicant is requesting a paver patio for exiting the back of the house and a smaller paver patio area for a fire pit. 
There was discussion as to the fire pit being included in the impervious coverage and the total impervious coverage being 546 square feet. 
Mr. Fiore referenced the Lake Hopatcong Commission letter dated 06-07-2019 questioned the storm water runoff how it will be handled.
Mr. Scanlon presented exhibit A-1, a landscape plan to the Board for review it shows:
· Butterfly Bush  -  Buddleia Davidi
· Woolly Butterfly Bush  -  Buddleia - Marrubifolia  
· Spirea / Spiraea – Japonica - Magic Carpet
· American Boxwood
· Golden Japanese Barberry – Berberis - Thunberg Aurea

The shrubs and butterfly garden along the paver patio will act as a buffer to reduce the flow of storm water runoff to Lake Hopatcong. 

Open to the Public
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve this application, Mr. Fiore seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes;
Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Overman, yes. 

OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
*No discussion of any pending application.
Motion to adjourn this meeting was made at 9:35pm

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
Dolores Tardive, Board Secretary
June 10, 2019
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